a) As per the requirement of Ind AS 12- “Income Taxes” deferred tax asset of Rs 175.31 lakhs on
freehold land was not recognised in the opening balance sheet of 01-04-2015 during the time of
transition of financial statements from IGAAP to Ind AS and consequently it was also not recognised
in the financial year 2015-16 amounting to Rs 19.79 lakhs and Rs 15.27 lakhs for the FY 2016-17. This
has been rectified by restating the comparative figures of the respective financial years in the
balance sheet; statement of Profit & Loss and opening retained earnings by giving effect to each
affected financial line items.

b) Under Ind AS 8 “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” material
prior period error shall be corrected by retrospective restatement. Hire Charges expenses of Rs
22.00 million which pertains to the FY 2016-17 were omitted to be included in the financials of
previous year. Now the same has been included in the financial statements of 2016-17 by restating
the required figures with corresponding effect on taxes and other affected line items of those
financial statements.

Cash flow sensitivity (net) Profit or (Loss) and Equity

INR 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

31st March 2018

Variable-rate loan instruments (11.08) 11.08

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (11.08) 11.08

31st March 2017

Variable-rate loan instruments (18.91) 18.91

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (18.91) 18.91

Rs in Million

RESPONSIVE INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

I I

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 132

RESPONSIVE INDUSTRIES LIMITED
Notes to consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

Following are the financial items affected due to restatement in the comparative financial results
presented hereunder for the matters stated above for the FY 2016-17:

Note 40: Figures of previous year have been regrouped, reclasssified and/or rearranged wherever
necessary to confirm with current year’s presentation.

Extract from balance sheet As at 31
March
2018

As at 31
March
2017

As at 31
March 2017
(Restated)

In Statement of assets & liabilities as on March 31, 2017

Increase / (Decrease ) in Trade Payables 197.16 275.98 306.95

Increase / (Decrease ) Recoverable from Customs. Excise, GST, 181.10 33.61 37.39

Increase / (Decrease ) Statutory Liabilities 23.92 15.89 16.69

Increase / (Decrease ) Advance Tax & TDS (net of Provisions) 27.60 55.34 53.27

Increase / (Decrease ) Provision for taxation (net of advance tax) 47.00 118.50 116.42

Extract from statement of profit and loss As at 31
March
2018

As at 31
March
2017

As at 31
March 2017
(Restated)

Increase / (Decrease ) Freight & Forwarding Charges 159.98 117.71 145.71

Extract from statement of changes in equity As at 31
March
2018

As at 31
March
2017

As at 31
March 2017
(Restated)

Increase / (Decrease ) Opening retained earnings 6257.40 5562.33 6149.76

Increase / (Decrease ) Current year net profit 78.74 301.40 107.65

Increase / (Decrease ) Closing retained earnings 6336.14 5863.73 6257.40

As per our attached report of even date
For SGCO & Co. LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 112081W/W100184

Suresh Murarka
Partner
Mem No: 044739
Place : Mumbai
Date : 2nd May 2018

For and on behalf of the Board

Atit Agarwal
Director
DIN 02330412

Ruchi Jaiswal
Company Secretary
Place : Mumbai
Date : May 02, 2018

Rajesh Pandey
Director
DIN 00092767

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 133

RESPONSIVE INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Form AOC-1

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies
(Accounts) Rules, 2014)

Statement containing salient features of the Financial Statement of Subsidiaries/ Associate
Companies/ Joint Ventures

Part “A” Subsidiaries

Notes:
1. Names of subsidiaries which are yet to commence operation-Responsive International Ltd.
2. Names of Subsidiaries which have been liquidated or sold during the year-Nil
3. Since the Company does not have any Associates or Joint Venture, information pertaining to
Part “B” to this form relating to Associates and Joint Venture is not given.